BY: ORDINANCE, NO. 25 -90

An Ordinance to authorize the Mayor and Auditor to enter into a contract with Sarah Hubbard Larrimer for services provided to the City as Recycling Consultant, to appropriate the sum of \$14,000 and to declare an emergency.

WHEREAS, the City of Bexley, Ohio desires to develop a comprehensive recycling program; and,

WHEREAS, the aforesaid Sarah Hubbard Larrimer is qualified and is willing to provide the necessary services on a contractual basis. NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BEXLEY, OHIO:

Section 1. That the Mayor and Auditor be, and they hereby are, authorized and directed to enter into a contract, a copy of which is attached hereto and made a part hereof, with Sarah Hubbard Larrimer to be effective April 1, 1990, for providing services as Recycling Consultant.

Section 2. That the sum of \$14,000 should be, and it hereby is, appropriated from the unencumbered Refuse Fund and transferred to the Refuse Account #11-370-119 to be used to provide recycling consultant services pursuant to said contract, and that the contract shall not exceed this amount.

Section 3. That this Ordinance is an emergency necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety, said emergency being the need for Bexley to begin its own recycling program in lieu of services currently being offered by Northend Recycling which anticipates ending its services in the near future, and this Ordinance shall go into immediate force and effect upon its passage and approval by the Mayor.

Passed: *(pril //*, 1990

President of Council

Attest:

Clerk of Council

Approved:

. 1990

Mar. 12, 1990 - 1st reading

Mar 27, 1990 - 2 2 reading

Apr. 11, 1940 - 3rd reading

David H. Madison

Mayor

CONTRACT

BETWEEN THE CITY OF BEXLEY, OHIO, AND SARAH HUBBARD LARRIMER, RECYCLING CONSULTANT, HEREINAFTER REFERRED TO AS SARAH H. LARRIMER.

WITNESSETH

- Section 1. Sarah H. Larrimer, Recycling Consultant, shall, for the consideration hereinafter stated, furnish to the City of Bexley, Ohio, and the inhabitants thereof, recycling consulting services as an independent contractor, and not as an employee, to include: a study of existing recycling alternatives, including collection methods, equipment and disposal of recyclables; design of a media program for educating Bexley inhabitants about recycling; developing a recycling program for residental and non-residential uses in Bexley; and, assisting the City in implementing and evaluating the media and recycling programs. Consultant will provide monthly progress reports to the City.
- Section 2. Said services shall be furnished for a period beginning April 1, 1990 and remaining in force until March 31, 1991, provided, however, that either party to this agreement shall have the right to cancel the same upon thirty (30) days written notice.
- Section 3. The City of Bexley, Ohio, shall pay to Sarah H. Larrimer for said Recycling Consultant services furnished to the City of Bexley, Ohio, and the inhabitants thereof, \$10.50 per hour, not to exceed \$14,000 for the contract period.
- Section 4. Said sum or sums of money shall be paid by the City of Bexley, Ohio, to Sarah H. Larrimer biweekly upon submission of a statement setting forth the number of hours worked by her during the payment period.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties to this agreement have hereunto set their hands and seals and have executed this agreement this ________, 1990.

John W. Hornberger

Auditor

City of Bexley, Ohio

David H. Madison

Mayor

City of Bexley, Ohio

Approved as to form:

James H. Gross/

City Solicitor City of Bexley, Ohio Sarah H. Larrimer